NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING July 28, 2020- 6:30 PM

CITY OF BELLE ISLE PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD REGULAR SESSION

- 1. Call to Order, Confirmation of Quorum and Pledge to the Flag
- 2. Approval of the February 25, 2020 minutes
- 3. PUBLIC HEARING CASE #2020-07-004 PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC. 42-63 AND SEC. 54-75 (C) (5) THE BOARD SHALL CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION ON AN EXTENSION OF AND AN AMENDMENT TO A PREVIOUSLY APPROVED SPECIAL EXCEPTION THAT ALLOWED CONVERSION OF A PREVIOUSLY PERMITTED STORAGE SHED TO BECOME WHAT THE LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE DEFINES AS A GUEST COTTAGE ON A SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY WITH A PRIMARY DETACHED SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT JOSH BROWN, LOCATED AT 2705 NELA AVENUE, BELLE ISLE, FL 32809 ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL # 19-23-30-5888-03-060
- 4. Other Business
- 5. Adjournment

Should any person decide to appeal any decision made regarding any matter considered at this meeting such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made to include testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based, Persons with disabilities needing assistance to participate in these proceedings should contact the City Clerk at 407-851-7730 at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting.

You are invited to a Zoom webinar.

When: Jul 28, 2020 06:30 PM Eastern Time (US and Canada)

Topic: Planning & Zoning Board Meeting

Please click the link below to join the webinar:

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89554822389?pwd=c1JPQzhLTFhXVINxbndzRVFGb1VmUT09

Password: 447025

Or Telephone:

Dial(for higher quality, dial a number based on your current location):

US: +1 301 715 8592 or +1 312 626 6799 or +1 929 205 6099 or +1 253 215 8782 or +1 346 248 7799 or +1 669 900 6833

Webinar ID: 895 5482 2389

Password: 447025



Planning & Zoning Board Regular Session Minutes February 25, 2020 – 6:30 pm

Dan Langley	David Woods	Chris	Shawn	Randy Holihan	Rainey	Andrew	Leonard
City Attorney	Vice-Chairman	Shenefelt	Jervis	Chairman	Lane	Thompson	Hobbs
	District 1	District 2	District 3	District 4	District 5	District 6	District 7

On Tuesday, February 25, 2020, the Belle Isle Planning & Zoning Board met in a regular session at 6:30 pm in the Belle Isle City Hall Council Chambers.

All Board members were present: Chairman Holihan, Vice Chairman Woods, Board member Shenefelt and Board member Thompson, Board member Hobbs, Board member Jervis and Board member Lane. Also present was Attorney Langley, City Manager Francis, City Planner April Fisher, and City Clerk Yolanda Quiceno.

Call to Order

Chairman Holihan called the meeting to order at 6:30 pm and opened with the Pledge of Allegiance.

2. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES

There were no minutes submitted for review.

3. PUBLIC HEARING CASE #2020-02-006

PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC. 48-33 THE BOARD SHALL CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION ON A REQUESTED VARIANCE FROM SEC. 48-32 (A) (6) (A) TO ALLOW A DOCK TO EXTEND GREATER THAN 15 FEET LAKEWARD OF AN EXISTING DOCK WITHIN 300 FEET OF THE PROPOSED LOCATION FOR THE DOCK, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT SHEILA CICHRA, LOCATED AT 2919 CULLEN LAKESHORE DRIVE, BELLE ISLE, FL 32812 ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL NUMBER 18-23-30-4386-03-720.

Chairman Holihan stated that Case #2020-02-006 has been pulled from the agenda.

4. PUBLIC HEARING CASE #2020-02-013 - PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC. 42-64 THE BOARD SHALL CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION ON A REQUESTED VARIANCE FROM SEC. 50-73, TO ALLOW A PREVIOUSLY APPROVED VARIANCE FOR A BUILDING HEIGHT OF 48 FEET TO NOW BE INCREASED TO A MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT OF 50 FEET INSTEAD OF THE STANDARD MAXIMUM ALLOWED BUILDING HEIGHT IN THE C-1 ZONING DISTRICT OF 30 FEET. THIS WILL ENABLE THE ACCOMMODATION OF AIR CONDITIONING EQUIPMENT THAT ARE TWO FEET TALLER THAN THE 48 FEET APPROVED IN THE PREVIOUS VARIANCE REQUEST, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT THIRUMALA HOTELS, LLC, LOCATED AT 2635 MCCOY ROAD, BELLE ISLE FL 32809, ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL #30-23-30-0000-00-005.

John Herbert from American Civil Engineers representing the applicant spoke on the proposed variance and introduced the owner JD Elighetti and the General Contractor who will be available to answer any questions from the Board. Mr. Herbert said they have found that the measurement of the air conditioning equipment is higher than the parapet wall at about two inches during the design process. The applicant would like to raise the parapet wall to an elevation up to 50' at the two ends of the building to screen if from view. The design and separation of the air conditioning units will provide a better flow to the entire building. Mr. Herbert provided Design Plan Exhibits A, B, and C for the file.

Chairman Holihan asked the applicant if they have other alternatives for the placement of the air conditioning units. The applicant said they have researched several suppliers and the units proposed are the shortest available. The applicant said placing the units on the ground will provide a considerable amount of duct work, and the flow to the higher floors will be compromised.

Chairman Holihan said he spoke with many of the surrounding residents and did not receive much feedback. Mr. Francis stated that he spoke with some of the neighbors in the surrounding area. At the commencement of the project, there was much concern about the proposed development with the neighborhood. Since then, the communication between the City and the Contractors has been excellent. The required clearing of the trees and the installation of the wall before construction began. He added that the additional two feet might be considered an additional noise buffer from the B-Line.

Chairman Holihan opened for public comment. There being none, he closed public comment and opened for Board discussion.

After discussion, Board member Lane moved to approve the requested variance from Sec. 50-73 to allow a previously approved variance for a building height of 48 feet to be now increased to a maximum building height of 50 feet instead of the standard maximum allowed building height in the C-1 zoning district of 30 feet. This will enable the accommodation of air conditioning equipment that is two feet taller than 48 feet approved in the previous variance request, submitted by applicant THIRUMALA HOTELS, LLC, located at 2635 McCoy Road, Belle Isle FL 32809, also known as Parcel #30-23-30-0000-00-005 with the following conditions,

- 1. The air conditioning equipment must be set back to the center of the roof so that it is screened from view. If it cannot be, then an additional parapet is required to screen it from view.
- 2. No lighting is allowed on the air conditioning equipment. Any roof lighting that was approved as part of the original building height of 48 feet must remain as is and shall not be elevated past what was approved in permitting for the 48-foot building height.
- 3. This approval does not permit additional rooftop equipment to be placed on the building past 48 feet in height. It is only to allow air conditioning equipment.
- 4. Subject to the project being constructed consistent with the architectural renderings (Exhibits A, B, and C) shown during the Planning & Zoning meeting on February 25, 2020.

Motion seconded by Board member Woods which was unanimously approved 7:0.

- Other Business Adding an Invocation with the Pledge of Allegiance to the Agenda.
 The Board discussed reading of the invocation and agreed to the following,
 - 1. adding an Invocation to the agenda;
 - 2. the Invocation is limited to Board members only; and
 - 3. the Invocation should be rotated monthly between the board members.

Board member Hobbs motioned to add the invocation to the agenda, as discussed.

Board member Thompson seconded the motion which passed 6:1 with Board member Jervis, nay.

ADJOURNED

There being no further business, Chairman Holihan adjourned the meeting at 6:55 pm.

Yolanda Quiceno City Clerk, CMC

ITEM 3

MEMORANDUM

TO:

Planning and Zoning Board

DATE: July 28, 2020

PUBLIC HEARING CASE #2020-07-004 - PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC. 42-63 AND SEC. 54-75 (C) (5) THE BOARD SHALL CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION ON AN EXTENSION OF AND AN AMENDMENT TO A PREVIOUSLY APPROVED SPECIAL EXCEPTION THAT ALLOWED CONVERSION OF A PREVIOUSLY PERMITTED STORAGE SHED TO BECOME WHAT THE LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE DEFINES AS A GUEST COTTAGE ON A SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY WITH A PRIMARY DETACHED SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT JOSH BROWN, LOCATED AT 2705 NELA AVENUE, BELLE ISLE, FL 32809 ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL # 19-23-30-5888-03-060.

Background:

- 1. On May 5, 2020, Josh Brown submitted a request, application and required paperwork.
- A Notice of Public Hearing legal advertisement was placed in the Saturday, July 18, 2020, Orlando Sentinel.
- Letters to the abutting property owners within 300 feet of the subject property were mailed on Friday, July 17, 2020.

The Board may adopt all, some, or none of these determinations as part of their findings-of-fact. The Board may also add any additional findings-of-fact that are presented at the public hearing. The Board will need to determine if the criteria set forth in Chapter 42, Article III, Section 42-64(1) of the Land Development Code have been met, and approve, approve with conditions, or deny this request.

SAMPLE MOTION TO APPROVE:

"I move, the criteria of Section 42-63 and SEC 54-75(c)(5) of the Belle Isle Land Development Code having been met TO APPROVE the requested variance to allow an EXTENSION OF AND AN AMENDMENT TO A PREVIOUSLY APPROVED SPECIAL EXCEPTION THAT ALLOWED CONVERSION OF A PREVIOUSLY PERMITTED STORAGE SHED TO BECOME WHAT THE LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE DEFINES AS A GUEST COTTAGE ON A SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY WITH A PRIMARY DETACHED SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT JOSH BROWN, LOCATED AT 2705 NELA AVENUE, BELLE ISLE, FL 32809 ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL # 19-23-30-5888-03-060.

SAMPLE MOTION TO DENY:

"I move, the justifying criteria of the Belle Isle Land Development Code, having NOT been met; [use only if NONE of the justifying criteria have been met] the requirements of Section 42-63 and SEC 54-75(c)(5), Subsections: [STATE ONLY THE SUBSECTIONS BELOW THAT ARE NOT SATISFIED] having NOT been met; [may be used in addition to above or alone] TO DENY the requested variance for an EXTENSION OF AND AN AMENDMENT TO A PREVIOUSLY APPROVED SPECIAL EXCEPTION THAT ALLOWED CONVERSION OF A PREVIOUSLY PERMITTED STORAGE SHED TO BECOME WHAT THE LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE DEFINES AS A GUEST COTTAGE ON A SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY WITH A PRIMARY DETACHED SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT JOSH BROWN, LOCATED AT 2705 NELA AVENUE, BELLE ISLE, FL 32809 ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL # 19-23-30-5888-03-060.

SUBSECTION (D), a literal enforcement of the provisions of the zoning ordinances would result in unnecessary hardship and that said hardship is created by special conditions and circumstances peculiar to the land, structure or building involved, including but not limited to dimensions, topography or soil conditions.

SUBSECTION (E), personal hardship is not being considered as grounds for a variance since the variance will continue to affect the character of the neighborhood after title to the property has passed and that the special conditions and circumstances were not created in order to circumvent the Code or for the purpose of obtaining a variance.

SUBSECTION (F), the variance is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building or structure.

SUBSECTION (G), the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Code, will not be injurious to the neighborhood, will not be detrimental to the public welfare, and will not be contrary to the public interest.



April Fisher, AICP fisherpds@outlook.com 407-494-8789

July 17, 2020

Special Exception Application: 2705 NELA AVENUE

Applicant Request: PUBLIC HEARING CASE #2020-07-004 - PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC. 42-63 AND SEC. 54-75 (C) (5) THE BOARD SHALL CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION ON AN EXTENSION OF AND AN AMENDMENT TO A PREVIOUSLY APPROVED SPECIAL EXCEPTION THAT ALLOWED CONVERSION OF A PREVIOUSLY PERMITTED STORAGE SHED TO BECOME WHAT THE LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE DEFINES AS A GUEST COTTAGE ON A SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY WITH A PRIMARY DETACHED SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT JOSH BROWN, LOCATED AT 2705 NELA AVENUE, BELLE ISLE, FL 32809 ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL # 19-23-30-5888-03-060.

Zoning/ Existing Use: R-1-AA/ Single-family Residence

Review Comments

This application seeks an extension of and amendment to the special exception previously approved by the Board in July 2019 for conversion of a shed to a guest cottage. The property is currently developed with a primary single-family home and the accessory structure to be converted exists today on site. A shed structure/ utility room (the accessory structure to be converted) was permitted in 2014 by the City.

The applicant is seeking correct the original plan submitted to the Board to add a shower/tub to the bathroom facilities to the structure. Although this may be considered a minor change, there are no staff administrative provisions in the Code to approve permits that deviate from the original plans approved by the Board. Therefore, this necessitates this change in the bathroom facilities to come back to the Board for consideration of approval.

The extension is required as the Code provides in Sec. 42-67 (a) (1), that the special exception approval expires six months after the Board approved the special exception if all permits necessary for the utilization of the special exception or variance have not been issued. The building permits for this have not been issued due to the change on the plan requested by the applicant.

The applicant has provided supporting documentation with the revised site plan provided herein.

Staff Recommendation

Staff has no objection the extension of the special exception approval or the change to the plan. Adding a shower/tub is consistent with the concept of a guest cottage as defined by the Code. Staff recommends approval with the following conditions:

- 1. The guest cottage shall be used exclusively for housing members of the family occupying the principal building and their nonpaying guests, such quarters shall have no kitchen facilities and shall not be rented or otherwise used as a separate dwelling;
- 2. The guest cottage must be maintained in a functional and aesthetically pleasing manner so as not to adversely impact the public interest;
- 3. Since the structure currently exists in a manner and materials different than what would normally be approved for a storage shed, the building permit application, survey, and plans must provide certification that all setbacks, maximum structure height, and size of the guest cottage structure meet code requirements as at the time originally permitted for an accessory building. Otherwise, a variance approval will be required for any deficiency before the building permit approval may be granted.
- 4. Any changes to this special exception that are not memorialized in this approval must be submitted for review and approval by the Planning and Zoning Board; and,
- 5. The approval of the extension of and amendment to the original special exception expires in accordance with Sec. 42-67 (a) (1) and (2), unless otherwise limited by the Board.

Additional Notes

Please note that the Board may approve the proposed special exception application as it is presented to them, approve with specific conditions, continue the application if additional information is being requested for consideration, or deny the application, citing which criteria are not met.

A decision by the Board may be appealed by an aggrieved person to the City Council pursuant to Code Sec. 42-71.

City of Belle Isle Planning & Zoning Board Regular Session Minutes July 23, 2019 – 6:30 pm

Dan Langley	David Woods	Chris	Shawn	Randy Holihan	Rainey	Open	Leonard
City Attorney	Vice-Chairman	Shenefelt	Jervis	Chairman	Lane		Hobbs
	District 1	District 2	District 3	District 4	District 5	District 6	District 7

On Tuesday, July 23, 2019, the Belle Isle Planning & Zoning Board met in a regular session at 6:30 pm in the Belle Isle City Hall Council Chambers.

Present was Chairman Holihan, Vice Chairman Woods, Board member Lane, Board member Shenefelt and Board member Hobbs. Also present was Attorney Geller, City Manager Francis, City Planner April Fisher and City Clerk Yolanda Quiceno.

Absent was Board Member Jarvis and open District 6 seat:

1. Call to Order

Chairman Holihan called the meeting to order at 6:30 pm and opened with the Pledge of Allegiance.

2. Approval of June 25, 2019 minutes

Attorney Geller requested a correction to the minutes to reflect that the City Attorney was present. Board member Lane motioned to approve the minutes of June 25, 2019, as corrected. Vice-Chairman Woods seconded the motion which passed unanimously 5:0.

April Fisher, City Planner requested Item #5: Discussion on Land Development Code Changes be tabled to the next meeting to allow staff to gather additional information.

Council consensus was to table Item #5 to the next scheduled Planning & Zoning meeting.

Chairman Holihan requested that the email request sent by Emily Wakley regarding Item #5 be added for the record.

3. Public Hearing Case #2019-07-002 — Pursuant to Belle Isle Code Sec. 42-63 AND SEC. 54-75 (c) (5) the Board shall consider and take action on a requested special exception to allow conversion of a previously permitted storage shed to become what the land development code defines as a guest cottage on a single-family residential property with a primary detached single-family dwelling, submitted by applicant josh brown, located at 2705 Nela Avenue, Belle Isle, FL 32809 also known as Parcel # 19-23-30-5888-03-060.

April Fisher, City Planner, gave a brief overview of the variance requesting a special exemption on permitted storage shed to a guest cottage. There is a provision in the code to allow a guest cottage, however, will need to be approved by the Board. The code does not define a structure with bathroom facilities or a/c outside the primary residence, because it can be construed an accessory dwelling unit. The shed was approved in 2014 and based on limited records; it is difficult to determine if what is built on the site currently conforms to the structure that was permitted at that time. The applicant has provided supporting documentation addressing the special exception criteria.

Based on Section 54-75(c)(5), Ms. Fisher has recommended approval of the request subject to the following conditions:

- 1. The guest cottage shall be used exclusively for housing members of the family occupying the principal building and their nonpaying guests, such quarters shall have no kitchen facilities and shall not be rented or otherwise used as a separate dwelling;
- 2. The plans shall be revised to remove the kitchen facilities before submitting for building permitting;
- 3. The guest cottage must be maintained in a functional and aesthetically pleasing manner so as not to impact the public interest adversely; and,

4. Since the structure currently exists in a manner and materials different than what would normally be approved for a storage shed, the building permit application, survey, and plans must provide certification that all setbacks, maximum structure height, and size of the guest cottage structure meet code requirements as at the time originally permitted for an accessory building. Otherwise, a variance approval will be required for any deficiency before the building permit approval may be granted.

Board member Shenefelt disclosed that he is the property owner next door to the applicant and has spoken to Ms. Fisher on the variance.

John Brown applicant and homeowner of 2705 Nela Avenue spoke briefly on the background of the storage shed approval. He said he communicated with the original architect and submitted plans to convert the storage shed to use year-round and provide a better use of the structure. He will not change the footprint of the existing structure but will update some of the windows and add an additional door.

Vice-Chairman Woods said the plans did show a sink and a refrigerator and asked if they were planning on having a kitchen. The applicant said no, however, he would like to have a wet-bar available.

Chairman Holihan opened for public comment.

 Kirk Leff residing at 2704 Nela Avenue is the property owner across the street from the applicant spoke in favor of the variance.

There being no further comment Chairman Holihan closed public comment and opened for Board discussion and motion.

Chairman Holihan disclosed that the Board did receive a couple of emails in favor and one opposed for the record.

Board member Shenefelt asked how the City will enforce the conditions if approved. Ms. Fisher said the first condition is a code issue and will have to be met even if he sells the home. The other three conditions will have to be reviewed and approved during the building permit process.

Attorney Geller read Section 54-75 aloud for consideration and to ensure that the Board is made aware of the code when considering approval of a special exception.

The Board discussed the required set back requirements for an accessory structure, a guest cottage, and a primary residence. Vice-Chairman Woods said in compliance with the Land Development Code, to allow the 5' setback the guest house would have to be classified as an accessory structure and not ever be connected to the home. Ms. Fisher agreed.

After discussion, Board member Shenefelt moved the criteria of Section 42-63 and 54-75 (c)(5) of the Belle Isle Land Development Code having been met TO APPROVE the special exception to allow conversion of an of a previously permitted storage shed to become what the land development code defines as a guest cottage on a single-family residential property with a primary detached single-family dwelling submitted by applicant Josh Brown, located at 2705 Nela Avenue, Belle Isle, FL 32809 also known as Parcel # 19-23-30-5888-03-060 with the following conditions;

- 1. The guest cottage shall be used exclusively for housing members of the family occupying the principal building and their nonpaying guests, such quarters shall have no kitchen facilities and shall not be rented or otherwise used as a separate dwelling;
- 2. The plans shall be revised to remove the kitchen facilities before submitting for building permitting;
- 3. The guest cottage must be maintained in a functional and aesthetically pleasing manner so as not to impact the public interest adversely; and,
- 4. Since the structure currently exists in a manner and materials different than what would normally be approved for a storage shed, the building permit application, survey, and plans must provide certification that all setbacks, maximum structure height, and size of the guest cottage structure meet code

requirements as at the time originally permitted for an accessory building. Otherwise, a variance approval will be required for any deficiency before the building permit approval may be granted.

Board member Lane seconded the motion which passed unanimously.

April Fisher said the applicant should wait for 15-days from approval for any appeals before submitting for a permit.

4. Public Hearing Case #2019-07-020- Pursuant to Belle Isle Code Sec. 50-102 (b) (5), Sec. 50-102 (b) (16) and Sec. 42-64, the Board shall consider and take action on a requested variance to place a six-foot-high fence with gate in the front yard of a residential property, submitted by applicant Peter Clarke, located at 7600 Daetwyler Drive, Belle Isle, FL 32812 also known as Parcel #29-23-30-8036-02-010.

Pete Clarke applicant and homeowner of 7600 Daetwyler Drive gave a brief overview of his proposed fence. Mr. Clarke said the property is heavily wooded, and the main reason for the fence is for security. He further added that the proposed fence does fit in with the neighborhood. Mr. Clarke said he would add landscaping along the fence so that the chain link fence will not be visible.

Vice-Chairman Woods stated that a site plan was not included in his agenda packet for review. April Fisher provided a copy of the site plan for the record and review.

Chairman Holihan asked if Daetwyler is one of the streets the staff is looking at for discussion on Land Development Code Changes. April Fisher said yes.

Chairman Holihan opened for public comment.

Mike Gentile residing at 7606 Daetwyler spoke in support of the variance.

There being no further comment Chairman Holihan closed public comment and opened for Board discussion and motion.

After discussion, Board member Lane moved, the criteria of Section 50-102 (b) (5), Sec. 50-102 (b) (16) and Sec. 42-64 of the Belle Isle Land Development Code having been met TO APPROVE the variance to place a six-foothigh fence with gate in the front yard of a residential property, submitted by applicant Peter Clarke, located at 7600 Daetwyler Drive, Belle Isle, FL 32812 also known as Parcel #29-23-30-8036-02-010. Vice-Chairman Woods seconded the motion which passed unanimously 5:0.

April Fisher said the applicant should wait for 15-days from approval for any appeals before submitting for a permit.

OTHER BUSINESS

The City Clerk asked for approval on the edits made to the minutes of May 28, 2019, to include,

Edit Page 1

Reads, "Absent were Attorney Langley and City Planner April Fisher.

Should read, "Absent was ere Attorney Langley and City Planner April Fisher.

Edit Page 2

Reads, "...maximum height of 4-feet except for the decorate gate in conformance with the code."

Should read, "...maximum height of 4-feet except for the decorate decorative gate in conformance with the code."

Add - Page 3

"Vice-Chairman Woods was called away to attend to an immediate problem at his home. At this point there was no longer a quorum, so discussion on this issue was terminated."

Board member Lane moved to approve the changes as submitted.

Vice-Chairman Woods seconded the motion which passed unanimously 5:0.

5. ADJOURNED

There being no further business Chairman Holihan adjourned the meeting at 7:15 pm.

Yolanda Quiceno

City Clerk, CMC

Page | 3 of 3 - P&Z Meeting July 23, 2019